
 
 

Agenda 
 

Standards Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Monday, 18 December 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership:  Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, 
Mark Last, Rich Lehmann, Charlie Miller, Pete Neal, Richard Palmer, Hannah Perkin, Tony  
Winckless and Ashley Wise (Chair). 
 
Quorum = 3 
 
Independent persons (non-voting):  Patricia Richards and Christopher Webb 
 
Kent Association of Local Councils representative (non-voting): TBA   

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by Friday 15 December 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 624 - 628) and 17 May 2023   (Minute Nos. 33 - 34) as correct 
records.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Monitoring Officer Annual Report 
 

5 - 14 

6.   Member Officer Protocol 
 

15 - 34 

7.   Standards Arrangements - Verbal update 
 

 

 

Issued on Friday, 8 December 2023 
 
 
 
 

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3914/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2001-Feb-2023%2019.00%20Standards%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3914/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2001-Feb-2023%2019.00%20Standards%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4033/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2017-May-2023%2019.30%20Standards%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES at 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more about the 
work of this committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee 

Meeting Date 18 December 2023 

Report Title Annual Monitoring Officer Report 

EMT Lead Robin Harris – Monitoring Officer  

Head of Service 

Lead Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The report is for information only. 

 

1 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the work of the monitoring officer during the 

period 3 January 2023 to 4 December 2023. It includes a summary of the main 

mechanisms in place at Swale to ensure sound governance and lawful decision- 

making, together with an indication of how well these have operated during the 

period. It provides a summary of cases dealt with under the code of conduct and 

offers a brief update to the standards committee on relevant developments in the 

wider legal and policy context over the course of the year. 

 
1.2 This has been a year in which the council has continued to cope well with the  

post-pandemic normality. The ‘new ways of working’ programme continues 

and the Council has seen the introduction of a 34 hour working week for staff 
[...]
ty, vires issues, and questions concerning 

the budget and policy frameworks. 

Council constitution 

Consult with, support and advise the chief 

executive and chief financial officer on issues of 

lawfulness and probity. 

Council constitution 

Advise on whether executive decisions fall within 

the budget and policy framework. 

Council constitution 

Establish, publish and maintain the register of 

members’ interests. 

Localism Act 2011 

Issue dispensations to members regarding 

disclosable pecuniary interests. 

Localism Act 2011 

Promote and maintain high standards of conduct. Localism Act 2011 

Undertake the assessment of complaints that a 

member may have breached the code of conduct. 

Localism Act 2011 

Act as legal advisor to the standards committee 

when carrying out a local determination hearing. 

Localism Act 2011 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 6



3 Maintenance and review of the constitution 

 
3.1 The constitution sets out how the council operates, including most essentially 

how authority is gained, delegated and exercised, and how decisions are made. 

It describes the procedures which are followed to ensure that decision-making is 

lawful, reasonable and fair, and that those who make decisions are accountable 

to local people. It provides clarity on the respective roles of members and 

officers, as well as how policy areas are divided between committees. 

 
3.2 Following the switch to the committee model of governance, the Constitution 

Working Group has been reviewing the Council’s update Constitution, with a 

view to correcting errors, providing greater clarity and generally improving on 

the Constitution as a living document.  

 
3.3 The first set of proposed amendments to the Constitution were approved by 

Council in November and there will be further submissions to the Policy and 

Resources Committee and then Council in the coming months.  

 

4 Lawful decision-making and good governance 

 
4.1 The monitoring officer is t
[...]
orts during the year to 4 December 2023. 

 

5 Ethical standards and the members’ code of conduct 

 
5.1 While robust and well-understood constitutional processes and procedures are an 

essential component of good governance, the importance of high standards of 

ethical conduct on the part of the individuals involved in decision-making on 

behalf of their communities cannot be overstated. 

 
5.2 The council adopted a new code of conduct in February 2023, based on the 

LGA Model Code of Conduct. The Council has also adopted a Social Media 

Policy. The Standards Committee is also looking at an Officer Member Protocol. 

However, this is the subject of a separate agenda item at the standards 

committee meeting, and there I do not intend to deal with this in depth in this 

report. 

 
5.3 The legally mandated registers of interests are available on the council’s website, 

and both borough councillors and parish clerks are very familiar with how these 

work. The system for registering members’ gifts and hospitality is now also fully 

operational. The key requirement and the key point of the rules on interests is that 

councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other 

material benefits for themselves, their families or their friends. The declaration 

and resolution of personal interests should always be guided by this principle. 

 
5.4 Most members will be aware that the law provides for the possibility for the 

monitoring officer to classify an interest as ‘sensitive’ if both I and the member 

concerned reasonably believe that its disclosure could lead to the member being 

subject to violence or intimidation. The effect of an interest being ‘sensitive’ is that 

details of it are redacted from the published register, although the fact that an 

interest exists still needs to be declared in the usual way. 

 

5.5 In recent years, in response to increasing levels of intimidation and threats of 

violence against elected 
[...]
y 

member development working group (MDWG) with support from democratic 

services to oversee and develop the provision of appropriate training for 

members. 

 

11 Use of covert surveillance 

 
11.1 Since April 2010, in accordance with the relevant codes of practice, the 

monitoring officer has been obliged to report the number of occasions on 

which the authority has used covert surveillance. No applications for such 

surveillance were made during the year to 4 December 2023. 
Page 12



 
12 Comments and conclusions 

 
12.1 This has been another year of significant change for the council, with the 

promise of more change to come. For officers, the return to the office after 

the months of no face-to-face contact with colleagues has been welcome, 

and the initial response to the 34-hour working week has been positive.  

 

12.2 The move to a committee system has provided more members with 

meaningful opportunities to influence decisions as they are being taken, but 

this remains a work in progress and the number of committees, meetings and 

reports was noted in the council’s peer review.  

 
12.3 The number of complaints made against borough councillors last year 

remained high. Further, the council’s peer review reported a poor relationship 

between officers and members. In my view, this needs to be the focus of the 

committee’s work in the next year.  

 

13 List of appendices 
 

13.1 There are no appendices.  
 
 

14 Background papers  
 
14.1 There are no background papers  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Standards Committee  

Meeting Date 18 December 2023 

Report Title Member-officer protocol 

EMT Lead Robin Harris - Monitoring Officer 

Head of Service 

Lead Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The standards committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider whether the draft protocol at Appendix I is fit 
for purpose and if not, propose amendments to the 
form, substance and structure. 

2. Delegate the authority to the Monitoring Officer to make 
any final amendments to the text.  

3. Recommend the final Member/Officer Protocol to 
Council for adoption.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report introduces a final draft version of a member/officer protocol, the 

substance for which was agreed at the standards committee meeting in 
September 2022. The protocol has now been subject to consultation by the Trade 
Union and staff. The report seeks the final views of standards committee 
members on the protocol, permission for the Monitoring Officer to make any last 
text amendments and proposes recommendation to Council for adoption. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Most councils’ constitutions include a member/officer protocol setting out the 

respective roles of members and officers and providing some elementary 
regulation of the relations between members and officers. While there is no legal 
requirement for councils to adopt such a protocol, Swale is unusual in not having 
one. Indeed the LGA Model Code of Conduct that Swale utilises, refers to a 
member/officer protocol.  
 

2.2 There remains a heightened interest in, and focus on, member standards in 
Swale, particularly in the light of the negative findings of the Council’s peer 
review, in respect of the member/officer relationship. It is therefore timely to bring 
forward this document which, it is hoped will have a positive effect on 
member/officer relations.  
 

 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Following the Standards Committee decision in September 2022 officers have 

consulted with EMT, SMT, CLT, the Trade Union and all staff.   
 
3.2 The protocol was presented to EMT and CLT and then shared via email with 

Trade Union representatives and all staff. There were generally only minor issues 
raised. It is likely that the true test of the document will arise in the event that the 
protocol is adopted by Council and put into practical daily use. To that end, it is 
suggested that the Standards Committee consider a review of the operation of 
the protocol after 12 months of use have elapsed. 

 
3.3 The standards committee is now asked to: Consider whether the draft protocol at 

Appendix I is fit for purpose and if not, propose amendments to the form, 
substance and structure. 

 
3.4 The committee is asked to: Delegate the authority to the Monitoring Officer to 

make any final amendments to the text. 
 
3.5 Finally, the committee is asked to: Recommend the final Member/Officer 

Protocol to Council for adoption. 
 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 There is no obligation on the council to adopt a member/officer protocol, so the 

committee could choose to reject the proposed document. However, most 
councils do include a protocol along these lines in their constitutions as a means 
of regulating the relations between members and officers. There is no legally 
mandated format for these protocols, so the specific content is for Swale’s 
members and officers to agree. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The protocol has been before the standards committee, all staff and the trade 

union. 
 

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The idea of a member/officer protocol supports the council’s fourth 
priority of ‘Renewing local democracy and making the council fit for 
the future’. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Page 16



 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

There is no legal obligation to adopt a member/officer protocol, but 
equally there are no specific legal constraints on what a protocol 
can cover. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications identified at this stage.  

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

No implications identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: First Draft Member/Officer Protocol 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 There are no background papers.   
 
  

Page 17



 

APPENDIX I: DRAFT MEMBER-OFFICER PROTOCOL 
 

Protocol for Member/Officer Relations 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 Mutual trust and respect between members and officers is core to the 

Council’s governance strategy and working culture.  It is an essential 
partnership necessary for the effective and successful operation of the 

Council. 
 

1.2 The Member Code of Conduct states “ The public have high expectations 
of us and entrust us to represent our local area, taking decisions fairly, 

openly, and transparently. We have both an individual and collective 
responsibility to meet these expectations by maintaining high standards 

and demonstrating good conduct, and by challenging behaviour which 
falls below expectations.” Therefore, this Protocol supplements the 

Member Codes of Conduct. 
 

1.3 The Council has adopted Codes of Conduct for both officers and 

members. The Protocol also seeks to reflect the principles underlying the 
respective Codes of Conduct which apply to members and officers. The 

shared objective of these Codes is to enhance and maintain the integrity 
(real and perceived) of local government.   

 
1.4 This Protocol guides members and officers of the Council in their 

relations with one another. Members and officers have a responsibility 
to act fairly, honestly, in good faith. 

 
1.5 Given the variety and complexity of such relations, this Protocol does 

not seek to be either prescriptive or comprehensive. It seeks simply to 
offer guidance o
[...]
ood communication are the key to establishing good 

member and officer relations.  

 

2.7  Where a personal relationship has been disclosed, those concerned 

should avoid a situation where conflict could be perceived. Specifically, 

a member should not sit on a body or participate in any decision which 

directly affects the Officer on a personal basis.  

 

2.8 In order to be effective, both members and officers should discuss and 

agree the values and behaviours they expect from each other in a 

relationship of mutual trust. 

 

2.9 Members and officers should communicate clearly and openly avoiding 

ambiguity and the risk of misunderstanding. 

 

2.10 Members and officers should work in a spirit of partnership, to turn the 

council’s core values and priorities into practical policies for 

implementation. 

Page 19



 

 

2.11 Officers can expect from members: 

 

• political leadership and direction.  

• respect, dignity and courtesy.  

• Not to be treated or considered as subordinate or subservient but a 

partner within their respective roles 

• an understanding of and support for respective roles, workload and 

pressures.  

• not to be subjected to bullying. 

• not to be harassed or placed undue pressure. 

• not to use their position or relationship with officers to advance their 

personal interests or those of others or to influence decisions 

improperly. 

• to comply with the Member Code of Conduct. 

 

2.12 Members can expect officers to: 

 

• behave in a professional manner and courteous manner.  

• To respect, have dignity and courtesy. 

• maintain confidentiality. 

• perform their duties effectively, efficiently and with political 

neutrality.  

• avoid personal close familiarity with members and not use their 

relationship with members to advance their personal interests or to 

influence decisions improperly. 

• report to their director any time that a member asks or pressurises 

the officer to deal with a matter outside of Council procedure or 

policy. 

•  demonstrate an understanding of and support for respective roles, 

workload and pressures. 

• comply with the Officer Code of Conduct 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

2.13  

Communication and Consultation 

 Political                            Collaboration           Operational 
(Members)                         (Together)               (Officers)  

Being clear about the 
Council’s priorities 

 
Understanding 

people’s concerns 
 

Signalling political 

change 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Prioritisation taking 
account of aims and 

constraints. 
 

Understanding and 
responding to 

community concerns 

 
Focus on the positive 

 
Promoting community 

interaction and 
leveraging community 

action 

Options and platforms 
for consultation and 

communication 
 

Managing and 
facilitating the change 

(meetings in the 

community etc) 

Partnership Working 

Political                            Collaboration           Operational 
(Members)                        (Together)               (Officers) 

Understanding that 
councillors have a 

community leadership 

role that goes beyond 
the Council’s services 

 
Be clear about what 

we can and cannot do 
(and what we are 

responsible for) 
 

Provide the political 
willingness to work in 

partnership and 
understand this may 

involve some loss of 
control/sovereignty 

Agree services to be 
delivered in 

partnership 

 
Sign up to the aims 

and ambitions of the 
partnership 

 
Facilitate ‘connectivity’ 

– e.g. with parish and 
town councils, VCS 

 
Leveraging capacity 

from partnerships and 
communities 

 

Being clear about the 
resource required to 

lobby or undertake 

work on behalf of a 
partner  

 
Resource and service 

partnerships as 
required  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 21



 

Governance 

 Political                             Collaboration           Operational 
(Members)                          (Together)             
[...]
rocedures. If the Chief 

Executive/Director suggests no action they will inform the member and 
relevant Group Leader of this. 

 
10.14 If an officer feels that they have not been treated with respect or is 

concerned about any action or statement relating to themselves or a 

colleague by a member, or the conduct of a member, they should raise 
the matter with their line manager. If they are not satisfied with any 

action that has been taken as a result, they should raise the matter 
with the Chief Executive or their Director. If the Chief Executive or 

Director is of the opinion that the member has acted in breach of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct, they should make a complaint to the 

Monitoring Officer. 
 

11.    Oversight, breaches and further advice 

 

11.1 The Executive Management Team and Standards Committee oversees 
compliance of this Protocol. 

 
11.2  If a member believes an officer may have acted other than in 

accordance with this Protocol, he/she should raise their concern with the 
relevant Director who will consider how the complaint or allegation 

should be dealt with. A breach of this Protocol by an Officer may lead to 
an investigation under the Council’s Disciplinary Policy and Procedure. 

 
11.3 If an officer believes a member may have acted other than in accordance 

with this Protocol, he/she should raise their concern with the Monitoring 
Officer who will consider how the complaint or allegation should be dealt 

with. At a minor level, this may be no more than informally referring the 
matter to the Leader of the relevant party group. More serious 

complaints may result in an investigation and a hearing before the 
Hearing Panel. 

 
11.4 Further advice or clarification can be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

or the Head of Legal Partnership. 

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 Monitoring Officer Annual Report
	6 Member Officer Protocol



Minutes of the meeting


- 365 - 

 

Standards Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT on Monday, 18 December 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.03 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Angela Harrison (substitute for 
Councillor Tony Winckless), James Hunt, Rich Lehmann, Charlie Miller, Richard Palmer, 
Hannah Perkin, Karen Watson (substitute for Councillor Mark Last) and Ashley Wise 
(Chair). 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Elliott Jayes. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Robin Harris and Jo Millard. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Mike Baldock and Carole Jackson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mark Last, Pete Neal and Tony Winckless, Independent 
Persons Patricia Richards and Chistopher Webb and Kent Association of Local Councils 
representative Parish Councillor Jeff Tutt. 
 

521 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

522 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 1 February 2023 (Minute Nos. 624 – 628) and 17 
May 2023 (Minute Nos. 33 – 34) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair 
as correct records. 
 

523 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

524 Monitoring Officer Annual Report 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which provided an overview of work during 
the period January 2023 to December 2023. He said that historically the Annual report 
was considered in Autumn, and he hoped to return to this programme of reporting in the 
future. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions. A Member referred to the limited sanctions 
available if Members breached the code of conduct.  The Monitoring Officer advised that 
recommendations had previously been made to Government who had responded but 
had chosen not to increase sanctions and without changes in regulations, little could be 
achieved.  In the debate that followed, Councillor Angela Harrison proposed lobbying 
Government again for stronger sanctions and this was seconded by Councillor Karen 
Watson.  A Member suggested including both MPs in the letter.  Another Member 
suggested the Council’s position would be stronger if a motion was put to Full Council.   
 
There was a discussion around a Councillor’s liability, and independent advice and 
additional safeguarding. The Monitoring Officer said it did not fall within the remit of the 
Standards Committee and gave an example of a Councillor acting as a Trustee. A 



Standards Committee  Monday, 18 December 2023 
 

- 366 - 

Member raised concerned that tougher sanctions might lead to an appeal and additional 
costs involved for legal advice.  Another Member suggested the Local Government 
Association could advise. 
 
On being put to the vote Members agreed to write to the Secretary of State and the two 
local MP’s asking for the sanctions to be looked at again. 
 
A Member referred to paragraph 4.1 on page 7 of the report and the Monitoring Officer 
clarified the Constitution set out the powers and duties to Committees and officers.  In 
the discussion that followed, the same Member raised issues over the lack of training 
and development on the Constitution, and he said that the previously cancelled 
Standards Committee could have been used to deliver this training.  A Member 
suggested this idea could be put forward to the Member Development Working Group 
(MDWG) as all Councillors, not just those that sat on the Standards Committee, would 
benefit from training on the Constitution. In response to a question, the Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager advised that the MDWG had not met recently as the full 
programme of training for the first six months of the civic year had been set but the 
group were due to meet in early 2024 and the request would be raised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the reported be noted. 
 

525 Member Officer Protocol 
 
Before the report was introduced, a Member raised a point of order in respect of any 
background papers to support the report.  The Monitoring Officer advised no further 
documents were relied upon to write to the report. 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report, advising the policy had already been 
considered by the previous Standards Committee, the Executive Management Team 
(EMT), the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT), the Union and via a consultation with all 
staff. The response to the proposed policy was positive. 
 
Members were invited to make comments which included: 
 

• Was there broad agreement that the policy should be accepted?; 

• the report was last considered by Committee in September 2022; 

• the report was one-sided, there was no mention of officers bullying Members and it 
was not ready; 

• the protocol was biased against Members and not officers; and 

• the policy had been discussed at length and should be in place now. 
 
A Member said the outcome of the Peer Review had recommended improvements in 
officer/Member relationships and it was better to have the policy in place without further 
delays. 
 
In response, the Monitoring Officer said there had been a level of feedback and there 
had been few suggested changes to the original policy agreed by the previous 
Standards Committee. This was not surprising as feedback is more commonly given on 
a policy already working in practice. He explained that under employment law, Members 
had a duty of care to officers. The Monitoring Officer added that Members were in the 



Standards Committee  Monday, 18 December 2023 
 

- 367 - 

position of power over officers.  A Member said there was no position of power from 
Members over officers and there was equal respect between officers and Members. He 
suggested the policy needed looking at again. In response, a Member reminded the 
Committee that all Members, EMT, CLT and staff had been consulted and there had 
been no major disagreement. Another Member said that there were already 
consequences for officers as part of their contract.  The Monitoring Officer drew attention 
to paragraphs 2.11 and 2.12 which referred to the Member Code of Conduct and the 
Officer Code of Conduct. 
 
A Member said Chairs and Vice-Chairs should be referred to as such and not Chairmen 
as stated in some pages of the policy. The same Member requested that ‘confidential’ 
be added in front of ‘…..information provided…’ on the first line of paragraph 5.8 of the 
policy.  The Monitoring Officer agreed to update the document with the suggested 
changes. 
 
A Member considered that recommendation 2 was too broad and suggested including 
links to the LGA website to the policy.  He said that when the policy went to Full Council 
for adoption, more information on when, how and where the policy was discussed and 
the feedback received should be included.  In response to the comment in respect of 
recommendation 2, the Monitoring Officer said that purpose was in relation to what was 
discussed and agreed at this Standards Committee meeting. The Chair suggested a 
briefing be held before the policy was considered by Full Council. 
 
There was a discussion around the difficulties of finding up to date policies and other 
important correspondence online.  A Member requested that all Members should be 
given hard copies of the Constitution. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
explained that it was a live document, continually updated, and this prohibited paper 
copies.  A Member suggested that Members could access the modern.gov app and 
annotate documents.  The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager agreed to 
confirm that the Constitution could be accessed via the modern.gov app.  
 
A Member suggested that the final amended document with background information be 
circulated before being considered by Full Council. 
 
Councillor Harrison proposed and Councillor Charlie Miller seconded the 
recommendations and on being put to the vote agreed by Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the draft protocol at Appendix I was fit for purpose and the suggested 
minor amendments be included in the final policy. 
 
(2)  That delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officer to make any final 
amendments to the text. 
 
(3)  That the final Member/Officer Protocol be recommended to Council for 
adoption. 
 

526 Standards Arrangements - Verbal update 
 
The Monitoring Officer sought the Committee’s views on whether the Standards 
arrangements should be looked at so it was in line with the Code of Conduct. 



Standards Committee  Monday, 18 December 2023 
 

- 368 - 

In proposing that the Standards arrangements were looked at by the Monitoring Officer, 
Councillor Harrison commented that new Members might not know it needed changing.  
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Richard Palmer.  In response from a Member 
who questioned whether it should be considered by the Constitution Working Group, the 
Monitoring Officer advised that it was within the gift of the Standards Committee. 
 
On being put to the vote, the proposal was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Monitoring Officer considers the current standards arrangements and 
reports back to the Standards Committee. 
 

527 Any other business 
 
There was a discussion on the need for Standards Committee training, particularly those 
that might sit on the Standards Hearing sub-committees. A Member suggested training 
on the complaints policy and vexatious complaints. The Monitoring Officer agreed to 
look at this. 
 
A Member asked whether Standards Hearing sub-committee training could be opened 
up to all Members as Committees did change? The Chair spoke in support of all 
Members being invited to the training.  A Member commented that it would also be 
useful for any Members on the other side of the panel to attend training. 
 
A Member suggested the introduction of Standards champions in individual political 
groups, to help with internal conflict resolution. The Monitoring Officer agreed to look at 
this. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


